§§B\4 NON-METALLIC MINERAL PROCESSING %
m Environmental

Compliance

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

INSPECTION TYPE: ANNUAL (INS1,INS2) [X]  COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY (CI) []
RE-INSPECTION (FUI) ]  ARMS COMPLAINT NO:

AIRS ID#: 7775353 DATE: 1/20/09 ARRIVE: 10:45 AM DEPART: 1:15 PM
FACILITY NAME: CENTRAL HAULING/CRUSHER
FACILITY LOCATION: 11041 Rocket Blvd.
ORLANDO 32824-
OWNER/AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Hemant Maharaj PHONE: (407)466-8714

CONTACT NAME: Hemant Maharaj PHONE: (407)466-8714

ENTITLEMENT PERIOD:  8/31/2006 / 8/31/2011
(effective date) (end date)

PART I: INSPECTION COMPLIANCE STATUS (checki only one box)

X] IN COMPLIANCE [_] MINOR Non-COMPLIANCE  [_| SIGNIFICANT Non-COMPLIANCE

PART II-A: AIR GENERAL PERMITS - Rule 62-210.310, F.A.C.
(checkR appropriate box(es))

GENERAL PROCEDURES- Confirmation of Eligibility — Rule 62-210.310(2), F.A.C.
1.Does this facility keep records to show thatoés not have the potential to emit:

a) 10 tons per year or more of any hazardousadintant? [1Yes[] No[X] N/A
b) 25 tons per year or more of any combinatioha#fardous air pollutants? -1Yes [] No [X] N/A
c) 100 tons per year or more of any other regdlair pollutants? [1Yes[] No X N/A

2. Does this facility contain:

a) any emission units or activities not covergdhe applicable air general permit with the exu®pt
of units and activities that are exempt fromnpiging pursuant to subsection Rule 62-210.300t3),C.,
or Rule 62-4.040, F.A.C.?; []Yes[X] No [ ] N/A

b) any emission units or activities authorizedabpther air general permit where such other air
general permit and the air general permit afrimst specifically allow the use of one another
at the same facility? []Yes[X] No [] N/A

GENERAL PROCEDURES- Initial Registration/Re-registration— Rule 62-210.310(2)(b), F.A.C.
1. Has the owner or operator of this facility coetpd and submitted the proper registration forrihe
Department for the specific air general permivéoused?; X Yes [] No [] N/A

2. Does this facility have a current valid air geal permit (entitlement to operate)?;-------- — X Yes [] No [] N/A

PART II-A: AIR GENERAL PERMITS - Rule 62-210.310, F.A.C., Cont.

(checkR appropriate box(es))
3. Has there been a change of ownership of glhdrof the facility?; []Yes X No[] N/A

4. Have there been any new administrative, coostm, modification, or equipment changes that neqju
a re-registration? [1Yes[X] No [ ] N/A




GENERAL CONDITIONS - Rule 62-210.310(3), F.A.C.
1. Does the air general permit registration foontain all current information regarding the
facility?; X Yes[] No [ ] N/A
2. Has the owner or operator allowed the circurtivarof any air pollution control device, or allodve
the emission of air pollutants without the propperation of all applicable air pollution control

devices?; []Yes[X] No [] N/A
3. Does the owner or operator:
a) maintain the authorized facility in good cadiui?; Xl Yes[] No [ ] N/A
b) ensure that the facility maintains its eligjitgito use the air general permit and complieshvaii
terms and conditions of the air general permi; Xl Yes[] No [ ] N/A

4. Has the owner or operator allowed you, as the a@uthorized representative of the Departmerdess
to the facility at reasonable times to insped &st and to determine compliance with the ailegan
permit and Department rules? X Yes[ ] No [ ] N/A

PART I1I-B: DETERMINATION OF FACILITY TYPE/APPLICABILITY
(checkR only one box)

[X] EOR FACILTIES SUBJECTTO: (40 CFR Part 60, Subpart 00O, §60.670(a)(1))
(If you have checkedR this category, answer allquestions INCLUDING those with **.)

Subject Facilities: (applicable fixed or portable facilities includechacrusher, grinding mill, screening operation, Kat
elevator, belt conveyor, bagging operation, sterbiy, enclosed truck or railcar loading statiomsbers & grinding mills
hot mix asphalt facilities that reduce the sizenoh-mettalic minerals embedded in recycled aspbalement & subsequelft

affected facilities up to, but not including thist storage silo or bin.)

[ ] FORFACILITIES NOT SUBJECTTO: (40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OO0, §60.670(a)(2),(t)) and (d))
(If you have checkedR this category, answer allquestions EXCEPTthose with **.)

Non-SubjectFacilities: (includes all facilities in underground mines;rgtealone screening operations at plants w/o crg

grinding mills; facilities not subject to subpaRgPortland Cement Plants) or | (Hot Mix AsphadicHities) of this part; fixed
sand & gravel plants, & crushed stone plants vdciies of 23 megagrams/hr (25 tons/hr) or lesgaptesand & gravel

plants, & crushed stone plants w/capacities of h@g§agrams/hr (150 tons/hr) or less; common clagtp] and pumice plants
wi/capacities of 9 megagrams/hr (10 tons/hr) @&.Jes

PART IIl: EMISSION STANDARDS — Chapter 62-210.310(5)(e), F.A.C.
(checkR appropriate box(es))

Stack Emissions- 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO adopted by referenc€hapter 62-204.800, F.A.C.
** 1. Were visible stack emissions tests conducteimglthis site visit according to EPA Method 9 @BR 60,

Appendix A)? []Yes X No
** 2. Do stack emissions from any crusher, grindinllj sgreening operation, bucket elevator, tranpf@Ent on

belt conveyors, bagging operation, storage hinlosed truck or railcar loading station or anyesth

affected emission point:

**a) exceed% percent opacity? []Yes X No

** ) exceed the particulate matter standar@85grams per dry standard cubic meter (g/dscm)?----£-4 Yes X No




PART IIl: EMISSION STANDARDS — Chapter 62-210.310(5)(e), F.A.C., Cont.
(checkR appropriate box(es))

** 3. Do stack emissions from any baghouse that cisndraissions from only an individual, enclosed atgr
bin exceed% percent opacity? []Yes X No

Visible Emissions- 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO adopted by referenc€hapter 62-204.800, F.A.C.

**]1. Were visible emissions tests conducted dyitlms site visit according to EPA Method 9 (40 C&R
Appendix A)? X Yes [ ] No
**2. Do visible emissions from any:
**3) grinding mill, screening operation, buclaévator, transfer point on belt conveyors, baggipgration,
storage bin, enclosed truck or railcar loadiragish or any other affected emission point excE@d
percent opacity? []Yes X No
**p) crusher without a capture system, exc&B&bo opacity? []Yes X No

3. Pursuant to subparagraph 62-296.320(4)(b)A.CE, are visible emissions from any crusher, djrig,
screening operation, bucket elevator, transé@mtp on belt conveyors, bagging operation, stotage
enclosed truck or railcar loading station, oy ather emission poiftiOT subject to 40 CFR Part 60,
Subpart OO0, equal to or greater tRéfo percent opacity? []Yes X No

Emission Points Enclosedin Buildings - 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO adopted by referenc€hapter 62-204.800, F.A.C.

**4. Is any crusher, grinding mill, screening ogtion, bucket elevator, transfer point on beltwvayors, bagging
operation, storage bin, enclosed truck or raileading station, or any other affected emissioimpenclosed
in a building?(If answer to question #4 is YES, then proceed to #4.a)). []Yes X No

**a) If enclosed in a building are the stack ssmns discharged from a wet scrubbing controla#( f
answer to this question is NO, then proceed to the next question #4.b)1) & 2). If YES skip to #4.c).)---- [ ] Yes [] No

**h) If the stack emissions from enclosed engagboints are not discharged from a wet scrubbdardrol device is:
1) the particulate matter in exces® @b grams per dry standard cubic meter (g/dscm)?------ —— [ Yes X No

2) the opacity greater th@®o percent? []Yes X No
**c) Do the stack emissions from the baghousisijle of the building(s) exce@do percent opacity? [ | Yes [ ] No

**5. Do visible emissions from any:
**a) grinding mill, screening operation, buclaévator, transfer point on belt conveyors, baggipgration,
storage bin, enclosed truck or railcar loaditagien or any other affected emission point excE@d
percent opacity? []Yes X No
**p) crusher without a capture system, excéB&o opacity? [1Yes X No

Wet Screening/WetMining Operations

**6. Are there any visible emissions dischargethatwet screening operations and subsequent &ogeen
operations, bucket elevators and belt convelymisprocess saturated material in the produciienup to
the next crusher, grinding mill, or storage bin? [1Yes X No

**7. Are there any visible emissions dischargethatscreening operations, bucket elevators, alid¢tteveyors
in the production line downstream of wet minopgrations, where such screening operations, bucket
elevators, and belt conveyors process saturaéddrials up to the first crusher , grinding nolt,storage bin
in the production line? []Yes[X No




PART IV: TESTING/RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - Rule 62-210.310, F.A.C.
(checkR appropriate box(es)

Compliance Demonstration— (Rule 62-210.310(5)(e)3.., F.A.C.)
1. Is each affected emission point tested acogrtdi the visible emissions and stack emissionslstas as

part of the annual compliance demonstration?g(BR-210.310(5)(e)3.e., F.A.C.) X Yes [] No
Compliance New Facilities — (Rule 62-210.310(5)(e)3., F.A.C.)
2. Did this facility demonstrate initial complizano later than 30 days after beginning operation2---- [] Yes [] No

Compliance Existing Facilities — (Rule 62-210.310(5)(e)3., F.A.C.)
3. In order to demonstrate annual compliance,amaannual visible emissions test conducted within
365 days (annually thereafter) of the previoughlésemissions compliance test? X Yes ] No

TestMethods and Procedures— Chapter 62-297, F.A.C., 40 CFR 60.675, and 40 &R 60, Appendix A adopted and
incorporated by reference at Rule 62-204.800,E.A.

4. Were all referenced visible emissions testglooted using EPA Method 9? X Yes [] No
5. Were all referenced unconfined or fugitive gsions tests conducted using EPA Method 227- []Yes[X] No
6. Were all referenced stack emissions or paatieumatter tests conducted using EPA Methods1¥@+- [] Yes X No

Reporting and Recordkeeping— (Rule 62-210.310(5)(e)3., F.A.C. )[Chapter 6Z-20.A.C. and
40 CFR Part 60.670 — 60.676, Subpart OOO, adaptddncorporated by reference at Rule 62-204.800(F]

Facility and/or Equipment Replacement

**7. Did the owner or operator submit to the Adhisirator, the following information about the rapément of existing facility
and/or equipment:

**a) for aCrusherGrindingMill, BucketElevator,BaggingOperationor enclosedruck, or RailcarLoadingStation
**1) the rated capacity in megagrams or tonstmern of the existing facility being replaced ahd tated
capacity in tons per hour of the replacementpgent? []Yes X No

**h) for a ScreeningOperation

**1) the total surface area of the top screethefexisting screening operation being replacetitia total

surface area of the top screen of the replaceswe@ening operation? []YesX No
**c) for aConveyorBelt,

**1)the width of the existing belt being replacand the width of the replacement conveyor bel?— [] Yes [X] No
*+d) for aStorageBin,

**1) the rated capacity in megagrams or tonthefexisting storage bin being replaced and thedirat

capacity in megagrams or tons of replacememnagéobins? [1Yes[X No

Performance/ComplianceTesting

**8. During the initial performance test, did thevner or operator record the measurements of betkhange
in pressure of the gas stream across the sarablethe scrubbing liquid flow rate?----------——------- []Yes[] No

**9. After the initial performance test of a wetrabber, did the owner or operator submit semiahmaeorts to
the Administrator of occurrences when the mesmments of the scrubber pressure loss (or gain)iquid
flow rate differ by more than +30 percent frome averaged determined during the most recent npesftce
test? []Yes[] No

**3a) Were the reports postmarked within 30 dipjlowing the end of the second and fourth calendar
quarters? X Yes [ ] No




PART IV: TESTING/RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - Rule 62-210.310, F.A.QContinued)
(checkR appropriate box(es)

**10. Did the owner or operator of the facilitytamit written reports of the results of all perf@nce tests
conducted to demonstrate compliance with thequéate matter standards (40 CFR Part 60.672)igpa
(using EPA Method 9 to demonstrate compliande w® CFR Part 60.672(b), (c), and (f)), and eroissi
observations of transfer points enclosed indings (using EPA Method 22 to demonstrate compéanmith

40 CFR Part 60.672(e))? X Yes ] No
ProcessChanges
**11. Does this facility have a screening opematibucket elevator, and/or a belt conveyor systémhyour

answer to this question is YES, then answer either a)1) or a)2) below.) X Yes ] No

**3)Did this screening operation, bucket elevatmd/or belt conveyor system:
**1) originally process saturated material awdtch to unsaturated materialRdte: The unsaturated
material handling processes would now be subject to the 10% opacity limit in 40 CFR 60.672(b)
and the emission test requirements of 40 CFR 60.11 and Subpart O0O.) []YesX No

**2) originally process unsaturated materiadl awitch to saturated materiglote: The saturated
material handling processes would now be subject to the no visible emission limit in 40 CFR 60.672(h).)

(If answer to 1) or 2) above is YES then proceed to question b) below.) [1Yes[X] No
**h) Did the owner or operator submit a repdrtiee process change within thirty (30) days folilogvthe
change? [ 1Yes[] No

Notification Requirements
**12. Was notification of the actual date of stgr for each affected or combination of affectetllites

submitted to the Administrator and postmarkethiwil5 days after such date? X Yes [ ] No
**a) Did the notification include a descriptiaf each affected facility, equipment manufactuaed serial

number of the equipment, if available? X Yes ] No
**b) For portable aggregate processing plantstite notification of actual date of initial stang also

include both the home office and the currentaslslor location of the portable plant?-------——----- X Yes [ ] No

PART V: OPERATING REQUIREMENTS/CONTROL TECHNOLOGY — Rule 62-210.310, F.A.C.
(checkR appropriate box(es))

1. Is this facility a: 1) relocataifd; 2) stationarly |; or does it have: 3) both, stationary and ratablé ]
concrete batching and/or nonmetallic mineral pssing plantsfPlease check R only one box above.)
(NQOTE: If you have checked the box for relocatable go to questions 1.a) & 1.b). If you have checked the box for
stationary go to question 1.c). If you have checked box #3, both, stationary and relocatable then answer all
relocatable and stationary questions 1.a), 1.b), & 1.c) below, respectively.)

a) If this is aelocatablefacility was the Department notified by phone prior to telecation, and was a
Facility Relocation Notification form submittedthin 1 business day following the relocation2—-[X] Yes [ ] No

b) If this is arelocatablefacility, is it located at a mine and/or quarry, and prsicgsonly material from onsite
deposits?I{ your answer to this question is NO, please proceed to question 1) below.)----------------- []Yes X No
1) Does the owner or operator of this relocatdhtility have a water suppression system witlgpr
bars located at the feeder(s), the entrancettemexit of the crusher(s), the classifier scremsthe
conveyor drop points? X Yes [] No

c) If this is astationary facility, does the owner or operator of this stationarilifahave a water
suppression system with spray bars locatededettder(s), the entrance, and the exit of thehen(s),

the classifier screens and the conveyor droptg®i [lYes[] No




PART V: OPERATING REQUIREMENTS/CONTROL TECHNOLOGY _ — Rule 62-210.310, F.A.qContinued)
(checkR appropriate box(es))

**2. Does this facility incorporate the use of atvecrubber to control emissions? (40 CFR ParS@bpart OO0
adopted by reference Chapter 62-204.800, F.AL€ypur answer to this question is YES, then proceed to

questions 2.a) and 2.b), below.) []Yes [X
**3) Does the wet scrubber have continuous moinigpsystems (CMS) for:
**1) the measurement of the pressure loss ofjisstream through the scrubber?------------———--- [ ] Yes []
**2) the measurement of the scrubbing liquidiflcate to the wet scrubber? []Yes []
**ph) Has each CMS been certified by the manufaataind calibrated annually in accordance with the
manufacturer’s instructions and to the tolerarmelow? []Yes[]
**1) +250 pascals +1 inch water guage pressararfeasuring pressure losses of the gas stream?---[ | Yes []
**2) +5 percent of design scrubbing liquid floate? []Yes[]

PART VI: OPERATING/RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS _— Rule 62-210.310(5)(b), F.A.C.
(checkR appropriate box(es))

1. Is this facility: 1) a stationafy]; 2) a relocatablB<; or does it have: 3) both, stationary and relaioia{ |
(Please check R only one box.)

2. For any combination of stationary or relockatonmetallic mineral processing plants, locatéth w
stationary or relocatable concreted batching plant

a) Are there any additional nonexempt units ledatt this facility? []vYes X
b) Is the total combined annual facility-wide lfusage of all plants less than or equal to:
1) 275,000 gallons of diesel fuel X Yes []
2) 23,000 gallons of gasoline X Yes []
3) 44 million standard cubic feet on natural-gas X Yes [ ]
4) 1.3 million gallons of propane X Yes []
5) or an equivalent prorated amount if multifalels are used onsite []vYes[]

3. Does the owner/operator of the nonmetallicar@hprocessing plant submitting this registraticaintain
a log book or books to account for fuel consumptin a monthly basis? X Yes []

4. s this relocatable nonmetallic mineral progggglant used to perform_a routifnction of a facility
(not a Title V source) subject to regular air permitting, such as crughacycled asphalt (rap) at an
asphalt plant? []Yes[X

a) IfYES, does the regularly permitted facility air constion or air operation permit(s) provide for the
operation of the nonmetallic mineral processiranphs an emission unit? []Yes []

5. Is this relocatable nonmetallic mineral progggplant used to perform_a non-routiaetivity, such as
destruction of a building, at a regularly perrdtfacility (not a Title VV source)? [1Yes X

a) IfYES, does it operate under the authority of its aimegal permit? []vYes[]

No

No
No
No
No
No

No

No

No

No
No




PART VII: REASONABLE PRECAUTIONS/EMISSION CONTROL _MEASURES & TECHNOLOGY - Rule 62-
210.310(5)(e)3.c., F.A.C.

(checkR appropriate box(es))

Unconfined Emissions— (Rule 62-296.320(4)(c), F.A.C.)
1. Does the owner /operator of the nonmetallicemahprocessing plant take reasonable precautioosrtrol unconfined

emissions by:
a) use of a water suppression system with dpaiagylocated at the feeder(s), the entrance ahdfetkie
crusher(s), the classifier screens, and theeymndrop points? X Yes [] No
b) management of roads, parking areas, stoek,ind yards, which shall include one or mordeffdllowing:
1) paving and maintenance of roads, parkingsargtock piles, and yards? X Yes [] No
2) application of water or environmentally sdfest-suppressant chemicals when necessary tamtontr
emissions? Xl Yes [ ] No
3) removal of particulate matter from roads atiter paved areas under control of the owner/opetat
re-entrainment, and from building or work areaseduce airborne particulate matter?---------- [-1Yes X No
4) reduction of stock pile height, or instatiat of wind breaks to mitigate wind entrainment of
particulate matter from stock piles? Xl Yes [ ] No
5) landscaping and/or the planting of vegetétio []Yes X No
6) the use of hoods, fans, filters and simitanripment to contain, capture and/or vent partieulat
matter? []Yes X No
7) the enclosure or covering of conveyor system []Yes[X No

PART VIIl: SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND PROCEDURES- Rule 62-210.310(2), F.A.C.
A. New or Modified ProcessEguipment

1. Since the last inspection has there been

a) installation of any new process equipmeri2 []Yes X No
b) alteration of existing process equipment waiittreplacement? []Yes X No
c) replacement of existing equipment substdptdifferent than that noted on the most

recent notification form? []Yes[X No

d) If you answeredES to any of the above, did the owner submit a nesva@mplete
notification form and appropriate fee (Rule 6250, F.A.C.) to the appropriate DEP or
local program office? []Yes[] No

Norma Ali 1/20/2009
Inspector’'s Name (Please Print) Dditmspection
1/20/2010
Inspector’s Signature Approatm Date of Next Inspection

COMMENTS: Norma Ali met with Dart Morales, Consultant fraBmove Scientific and conducted the audit for the VE
compliance test at this facility.

Opacity Observed was 0% in all emission pointse fidads were wet. A water truck was observed watehe facility's roads.
No dust leaving the property, neither objectionaizlers were noted.

Facility appeared to be in compliance at the tifniegpection.




